Revenue (£m) 4,058.5 3,897.2 4.

Adjusted operating profit (£m) 115.5 76.4 51.2

   Regional Bus adjusted operating profit (£m) 17.9 20.5 (12.7)

   London and International Bus adjusted operating profit (£m) 68.5 50.0 37.0

   UK Rail adjusted operating profit (£m) 56.7 50.5 12.3

   International Rail adjusted operating profit (£m) (27.6) (44.6) 38.1

Adjusted profit before tax (£m) 97.2 54.2 79.3

Adjusted basic earnings per share (p) 108.4 50.0 116.8

Exceptional items (104.1) (93.7) (11.1)

Statutory operating profit (£m) 11.4 (17.3) 165.9

   Regional Bus statutory operating profit (£m) 17.7 (6.2) 385.5

   London and International Bus statutory operating profit (£m) 68.5 50.0 37.0

   UK Rail statutory operating profit (£m) 24.3 50.5 (51.9)

   International Rail statutory operating loss (£m) (99.1) (111.6) 11.2

Statutory loss before tax (£m) (6.9) (39.5) 82.5

Statutory basic earnings per share (p) (107.0) (153.3) 30.2

Adjusted measures are presented on a pre-exceptional item basis

2021

2020 (restated)

Under  Impact  Under  Under  Impact  Under

IFRS 16 of IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16 of IFRS 16 IAS 17

Cashflow generated from operations 620.2 541.9 78.3

503.1 385.5 117.6

(excluding restricted cash) (£m)

Free cashflow (£m) 538.0 532.9 5.1  352.8 371.8 (19.0)

Adjusted net debt (£m)^ (615.6) (309.7) (305.9)   (965.9) (644.3) (321.6)

Adjusted net debt/EBITDA^ 0.88x 0.62x 1.56x   1.77x 1.68x 1.98x

^  Adjusted net debt excludes restricted cash. Bank covenants continue to be assessed under IAS 17

Christian Schreyer, Group Chief Executive, commented:

“It’s been a very challenging year for Go-Ahead and our shareholders, for which I apologise, on behalf of the
Board. I’m pleased to be publishing these results today and I am looking firmly to the future with optimism.

“The Group’s operating performance is strong and we are seeing a reassuring recovery in passenger volumes
across bus and rail following the impacts of COVID-19 with our trading expectations for 2022 unchanged.

[…]

Further information on exceptional operating items is disclosed in note 7.

Regional
Bus
£m

London &
International

Bus
£m

Total
Bus
£m

UK Rail
£m

International

Rail
£m

Total
Rail
£m

Total
Operations

£m

Other segment information
Capital expenditure:
– Additions 28.5 21.5 50.0 2.3 0.6 2.9 52.9
– Intangible assets 0.9 — 0.9 0.4 0.9 1.3 2.2
– Right of use assets  7.9 9.9 17.8 168.2 1.0 169.2 187.0
Depreciation:
– Owned assets 37.5 27.6 65.1 15.3 1.1 16.4 81.5
– Right of use assets 5.3 20.2 25.5 460.6 0.4 461.0 486.5
Amortisation:
– Intangible assets 0.7 2.1 2.8 1.6 1.9 3.5 6.3

Year ended 27 June 2020

Regional

Bus (as

restated2)

£m

London &

International

Bus

(as previously

reported)

£m

Restatements to

London &

International Bus1

£m

London &

International

Bus

(as restated)

£m

Total

Bus

(as restated)

£m

UK Rail

(as previously

reported)

£m

Restatements

to UK Rail1

£m

UK Rail

(as restated)

£m

International

Rail

£m

Total

Rail

(as restated)

£m

Total

Operations (as

restated1)

£m

Passenger revenue 315.2 — — — 315.2 1,909.0 — 1,909.0 40.0 1,949.0 2,264.2
Contract revenue  67.6 627.3 — 627.3 694.9 0.6 — 0.6 — 0.6 695.5
Other revenue 31.6 3.7 — 3.7 35.3 206.4 — 206.4 4.7 211.1 246.4
Franchise subsidy — — — — — 735.2 (1.2) 734.0 25.3 759.3 759.3

Segment revenue 414.4 631.0 — 631.0 1,045.4 2,851.2 (1.2) 2,850.0 70.0 2,920 3,965.4
Inter-segment revenue (5.6) (26.9) — (26.9) (32.5) (35.7) — (35.7) — (35.7) (68.2)

Group revenue 408.8 604.1 — 604.1 1,012.9 2,815.5 (1.2) 2,814.3 70.0 2,884.3 3,897.2
Operating costs including
impairment losses (388.3) (555.6)

1.5

(554.1) (942.4) (2,762.0)

(1.8) (2,763.8)

(114.6)

(2,878.4) (3,820.8)

Group operating profit (pre-
exceptional items) 20.5 48.5

1.5

50.0 70.5 53.5

(3.0) 50.5

(44.6)

5.9 76.4

Exceptional operating items3 (26.7)  — — — (26.7) —  — —  (67.0) (67.0) (93.7)

Group operating
profit/(loss) (post-
exceptional items) (6.2) 48.5

1.5

50.0 43.8 53.5

(3.0) 50.5

(111.6)

(61.1) (17.3)

Share of result of joint venture   (0.6)
Net finance costs   (21.6)

Loss before tax and non-
controlling interests   (39.5)
Tax expense   (11.4)

Loss for the year   (50.9)

1 Details of the restatements in respect of the year ending 27 June 2020 are explained in note 31, including restatements to the Group’s net finance costs and tax

expense.

2 In addition to the restatements outlined in note 31, the presentation of Regional Bus revenue for the year ended 27 June 2020 has also been restated in order to

[…]

relating to operations in Singapore and Ireland. Operations in Singapore generated a revenue of £55.4m (2020: £56.9m) and
operations in Ireland generated a revenue of £39.2m (2020: £33.4m) during the year.

Non-current assets included within International Rail of £23.1m relate to international operations in Germany (2020: £23.0m in
Germany and £11.6m in Norway). Operations in Norway generated a revenue of £43.5m (2020: £18.5m) and operations in
Germany generated a revenue of £96.7m (2020: £51.4m).

We have two major customers which individually contribute more than 10% of Group revenue, one of which contributed £2,195.6m
(2020: £736.2m restated), and the other contributed £560.5m (2020: £506.4m). The increase during the year is due to increased
government assistance as a result of the continuing COVID-19 pandemic. No other individual customer contributed 10% or more to
the Group’s revenue in either the current or prior year.

5. Operating costs
Detailed below are the key amounts recognised in arriving at our operating costs.

Exceptional items are outlined in note 7.

2021

£m

2020
(as previously

reported)
£m

Restatements*
£m

2020
(as restated)

£m

Employee costs (note 6) 1,418.8 1,355.9 (3.1) 1,352.8
Rail operating charges (see below) 1,101.7 990.8 — 990.8
Energy costs (see below) 278.8 261.8 — 261.8
DfT franchise agreement (receipts)/payments (10.9) 93.3 — 93.3
Depreciation (see below) 568.0 459.6 — 459.6
Intangible amortisation 6.3 9.4 — 9.4
Auditor’s remuneration (see below) 1.7 1.3 — 1.3
Impairment losses (including reversals) on financial assets and contract assets 7.1 2.6 (0.2) 2.4
Reimbursement of operating costs (13.5) (27.1) — (27.1)
Government grants (2.8) (3.6) — (3.6)
Government grants: COVID-19 (22.8) (27.2) — (27.2)
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment (0.2) (0.9) — (0.9)
Other operating costs  610.8 704.6 3.6 708.2

Total operating costs (pre-exceptional operating items) 3,943.0 3,820.5 0.3 3,820.8

*  Details of the restatements in respect of the year ending 27 June 2020 are explained in note 31 and are presented in the table above.

  In addition to the restatements outlined in note 31, a reclassification of £0.2m has been made between impairment losses on trade receivables and other operating

costs, as presented in the table above. This is to reflect that the impairment charge for the year should be presented net of any amounts unused and reversed

during the year.

Further analysis of the above operating costs is as follows:

2021

£m
2020

£m

Rail operating charges

[…]

The weighted average remaining contractual life of the options was 1.59 years (2020: 0.91 years). The weighted average exercise
price at the date of exercise for the options exercised in the period was £8.83 (2020: £20.86).

Share incentive plans

The Group operates a share incentive plan, known as The Go-Ahead Group plc Share Incentive Plan (SIP). The SIP is open to all
Group employees (including executive directors) who have completed at least six months’ continuous service with a Group
company at the date they are invited to participate in the plan where eligible.

The SIP permits the Group to make four different types of awards to employees (free shares, partnership shares, matching shares
and dividend shares), although the Group has, so far, made awards of partnership shares only. Under these awards, the Group
invites qualifying employees to apply between £10 and £150 per month in acquiring shares in the Group at the prevailing market
price. Under the terms of the scheme, certain tax advantages are available to the Group and employees.

7. Exceptional items
This note identifies items of an exceptional nature that have a significant impact on the results of the Group in the period.

2021

£m

As previously
reported

2020
£m

Restatements

2020
£m

As restated
2020

£m

Asset impairments, provisions and restructuring costs – Regional Bus 0.2 26.7 — 26.7
Asset impairments and restructuring costs – International Rail* (5.2) 23.2 — 23.2
German Bavaria franchise onerous contract provision* — 7.2 36.6 43.8
Norway franchise onerous contract provision and asset impairment 76.7 — — —
Department for Transport potential financial penalty and associated costs relating to
LSER 32.4 — — —

Exceptional operating items 104.1 57.1 36.6 93.7

*  In the prior year, the German onerous contract provision was included in ‘Asset impairments, provisions and restructuring costs – rail’. Given the additional

provisions made in Germany and Norway, and the quantum of them, the onerous contract provisions have now been presented separately.

Year ended 3 July 2021

Total exceptional operating items in the year were a charge of £104.1m to the income statement.

Asset impairments and restructuring costs – Regional Bus

During the year ended 3 July 2021, an impairment charge of £1.1m was recognised in relation to property, plant and equipment

[…]

Interest on net pension asset 1.0 1.3 — 1.3

Interest receivable on net investment 0.1 — — —

Other interest receivable  0.3 0.3 — 0.3

Finance income 2.1 5.4 — 5.4

Interest payable on bank loans and overdrafts (2.7) (4.4) — (4.4)

Interest payable on £250m sterling seven year bond (6.2) (6.3) — (6.3)

Other interest payable (2.2) (0.4) (1.2) (1.6)

Unwinding of discounting on provisions — (0.7) — (0.7)

Interest payable on lease liabilities (9.0) (13.9) — (13.9)

Interest on net pension liability (0.1) (0.1) — (0.1)

Finance costs (20.2) (25.8) (1.2) (27.0)

 *  Details of the restatements in respect of the year ending 27 June 2020 are explained in Note 31 and are presented in the table above.

9. Taxation
This note explains how our Group tax charge arises. The deferred tax section of the note sets out the deferred tax assets and
liabilities held across the Group.

The Group taxation policy can be found at www.go-ahead.com.

a. Tax recognised in the income statement and in other comprehensive income

Tax relating to items charged or credited in the income statement:

2021

£m

2020
(as previously

reported)
£m

Restatements*
£m

2020
(as restated)

£m

Current year tax charge 21.0 11.2 (0.4) 10.8
Adjustments in respect of current tax of previous years (0.7) (0.1) — (0.1)

Total current tax 20.3 11.1 (0.4) 10.7

Deferred tax relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences at
25% (2020: 19.0%) (1.1) (4.4)

(0.1) (4.5)

Adjustments in respect of deferred tax of previous years 0.2 (0.3) — (0.3)
Impact of opening deferred tax rate  14.4 5.5 — 5.5

Total deferred tax 13.5 0.8

(0.1) 0.7

Tax reported in consolidated income statement 33.8 11.9 (0.5) 11.4

*  Details of the restatements in respect of the year ending 27 June 2020 are explained in Note 31 and are presented in the table above.

The tax reported in the consolidated income statement in the current year includes exceptional amounts relating to the reversal of
asset impairments in Regional Bus. See note 7 for further details.

Tax relating to items charged or credited outside of the income statement:

2021

£m
2020

£m

Tax on remeasurement gains on defined benefit pension plans (5.3) (0.4)
Deferred tax on cashflow hedges 4.4 (3.8)
Deferred tax on share based payments (taken directly to equity) (0.1) 0.2

[…]

Singapore and Ireland profits are generated through the provision of bus passenger services and have been taxed at the
appropriate local taxation rates of 17.0% and 12.5% respectively and have been included in the total statutory tax charge. Germany
and Norway have faced trading difficulties which have resulted in a loss; therefore no taxation has been recognised during the
financial year. Australia’s trading results for the financial year are immaterial.

The Group has not recognised deferred tax assets of £26.0m (2020: £24.0m restated) based on a taxation rate of 30.0% (2020:
30.0%) in respect of losses incurred in Germany carried forward and £16.9m (2020: £nil) based on a taxation rate of 22.0% (2020:
22.0%) in respect of losses incurred in Norway carried forward. There is no time limit on the utilisation of these assets in Germany
and Norway and they have not been recognised due to the uncertainty over their recovery in future periods.

c. Reconciliation of net current tax (asset)/liability

A reconciliation of the net current tax (asset)/liability is provided below:

2021

£m

2020
(as previously

reported)
£m

Restatements*
£m

2020

(as restated)
£m

Current tax (asset)/liability at the start of the year (4.0) 13.1 0.4 13.5
Corporation tax reported in consolidated income statement 20.3 11.1 (0.4) 10.7
Net paid in the year (12.1) (28.2) — (28.2)

Net current tax liability/(asset) at the end of the year 4.2 (4.0) — (4.0)

*  Details of the restatements in respect of the year ending 27 June 2020 are explained in Note 31 and are presented in the table above.

d. Deferred tax

The deferred tax included in the balance sheet is as follows:

2021

£m

2020
(as previously

reported)
£m

Restatements*
£m

2020

(as restated)
£m

Deferred tax liability
Accelerated capital allowances (21.1) (18.8) — (18.8)
Other temporary differences (14.2) (8.6) 0.1 (8.5)
Revaluation of land and buildings treated as deemed cost on conversion to
IFRS (13.9) (11.5)

—
(11.5)

Cashflow hedges (1.5) — — —
Retirement benefit obligations (9.0) (10.1) — (10.1)
Share based payments — — — —

Deferred tax liability included in balance sheet (59.7) (49.0) 0.1 (48.9)

Deferred tax asset
Other temporary differences 0.9 — — —
Share based payments 0.6 — 0.4 0.4
Cashflow hedges — 2.9 — 2.9

Deferred tax asset included in balance sheet 1.5 2.9 0.4 3.3

*  Details of the restatements in respect of the year ending 27 June 2020 are explained in Note 31 and are presented in the table above.

The deferred tax asset, as shown above, is recognised as it is considered probable that there will be future taxable profits available.

The deferred tax liabilities and assets included in the balance sheet have been calculated using applicable enacted rates.

The movements in deferred tax in the income statement and other comprehensive income for the years ended 3 July 2021 and
27 June 2020 are as follows:

Year ended 3 July 2021

At 27 June
2020 (as

previously
reported)

£m

Restatements*
£m

At 30 June
2020 (as
restated)

£m

Recognised in
 income

statement
£m

Recognised
in other

comprehensive
income

£m

Recognised
directly in

 equity
£m

At 3 July
2021

£m

Accelerated capital allowances (18.8) — (18.8) (2.3) — — (21.1)
Asset backed funding pension
arrangement (10.5)

—
(10.5) (2.7)

—
— (13.2)

Other temporary differences 1.9 0.1 2.0 (2.1) — — (0.1)
Revaluation of land and buildings
treated as deemed cost on conversion
to IFRS (11.5)

—

(11.5) (2.4) — — (13.9)
Retirement benefit obligations (10.1) — (10.1) (4.2) 5.3 — (9.0)
Cashflow hedges 2.9 — 2.9 — (3.1) (1.3) (1.5)
Share based payments — 0.3 0.3 0.2 — 0.1 0.6

  (46.1) 0.4 (45.7) (13.5) 2.2 (1.2) (58.2)

Year ended 27 June 2020

At 30 June
2019 (as

previously
reported)

£m

Restatements*
£m

At 30 June
2019 (as
restated)

£m

Recognised in
 income

statement
£m

Recognised
in other

comprehensive
income

£m

Recognised
directly in

 equity
£m

At 27 June
2020 (as
restated)

£m

Accelerated capital allowances (20.1) — (20.1) 1.3 — — (18.8)
Asset backed funding pension
arrangement (9.7)

—
(9.7) (0.8) — — (10.5)

Other temporary differences 0.6 0.3 0.9 1.1 — — 2.0
Revaluation of land and buildings
treated as deemed cost on conversion
to IFRS (10.9)

—

(10.9) (0.6) — — (11.5)
Retirement benefit obligations (8.5) — (8.5) (2.0) 0.4 — (10.1)
Cashflow hedges (0.9) — (0.9) — 4.8 (1.0) 2.9
Share based payments 0.2 — 0.2 0.3 — (0.2) 0.3

  (49.3) 0.3 (49.0) (0.7) 5.2 (1.2) (45.7)

*  Details of the restatements in respect of the year ending 27 June 2020 are explained in Note 31 and are presented in the table above.

The deferred tax included in the Group income statement is as follows:

2021

£m

2020 (as
previously
reported)

£m
Restatements*

£m
2020 (as

restated) £m

Accelerated capital allowances (1.9) (3.8) — (3.8)
Revaluation (0.6) (0.6) — (0.6)
Retirement benefit obligations 1.6 1.4 — 1.4
Other temporary differences — (1.4) (0.1) (1.5)
Share based payments (0.2) — — —

  (1.1) (4.4) (0.1) (4.5)
Adjustments in respect of prior years 0.2 (0.3) — (0.3)

[…]

3 July 2021. Legislation within the Finance Bill 2020 advised a UK corporation tax rate of 19.0% from 1 April 2020 and this rate was
applied, where applicable, to the Group’s deferred tax balance at the prior year end. Legislation substantively enacted in the
Finance Bill 2021 amended this rate to 25.0% with effect from April 2023 and therefore 25.0% has been applied, where applicable,
to the Group’s deferred tax balance as at the balance sheet date for balances arising after this date.

10. Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share is the amount of profit after tax for the financial year attributable to equity shareholders divided by the
weighted average number of shares in issue during the year.

Basic and diluted earnings per share

Pre-
exceptional

2021
£m

Exceptional
items
2021

£m

Post-
exceptional

2021
£m

Pre-
exceptional

2020 (as
previously
reported)

£m
Restatements*

£m

Pre-
exceptional

2020 (as
restated)

£m

Exceptional
Items (as

previously
reported)

2020
£m

Restatements*
 £m

Exceptional
Items (as
restated)

2020
£m

Post-
exceptional

2020 (as
previously
reported)

£m
Restatements*

 £m

Post-

exceptional
2020 (as
restated)

£m

Net
profit/(loss)
attributable
to equity
holders of
the parent  46.6 (92.6) (46.0) 22.2 (0.7) 21.5 (50.8)

(36.6)

(87.4) (28.6)

(37.3)

(65.9)

Basic
weighted
average
number of
shares in
issue
(‘000) 42,988 — 42,988 42,998 — 42,998 —

—

—
42,998 — 42,998

Dilutive
potential
share
options
(‘000) 142 — 142 104 — 104 —

—

— 104 — 104

Diluted
weighted
average
number of
shares in
issue
(‘000) 43,130 — 43,130 43,102

— 43,102 — — — 43,102

—

43,102

Earnings
per share:

Basic
earnings
per share
(pence per
share) 108.4 (215.4) (107.0) 51.6

(1.6)

50.0 (118.1) (85.1) (203.3) (66.5)

(86.7)

(153.3)
Diluted
earnings
per share
(pence per
share) 108.0 (214.7) (106.7) 51.5

(1.6)

49.9 (117.9) (84.9) (202.8) (66.4)

(86.5)

(152.9)

* Details of the restatements in respect of the year ending 27 June 2020 are explained in Note 31 and are presented in the table above.

The weighted average number of shares in issue excludes treasury shares held by the Group, and shares held in trust for the LTIP
and DSBP arrangements.

No shares were bought back and cancelled by the Group in the period from 3 July 2021 to 23 February 2022.

11. Dividends paid and proposed
Dividends are one type of shareholder return, historically paid to our shareholders in April and November.

2021

£m
2020

[…]

or reflecting contracts already in place for certain bus assets. Assets held for sale of £0.1m relate to land and buildings, within
property, plant and equipment. The value at each balance sheet date represents management’s best estimate of their resale value
less disposal costs.

During the year ended 3 July 2021, assets held for sale were sold for a profit of £0.3m (2020: £nil) which was included within
exceptional items and £nil (2020: £nil) was included in operating costs in the income statement.

16. Inventories
Inventory primarily consists of vehicle spares and fuel and is presented net of allowances for obsolete products.

2021

£m
2020

£m

Raw materials and consumables 19.5 19.7

The amount of any write down of inventories recognised as an expense during the year is immaterial.

17. Trade and other receivables
Trade and other receivables mainly consist of amounts owed by principal contracting authorities and other customers, amounts
paid to suppliers in advance, amounts receivable from central government and taxes receivable. Trade receivables are shown net
of a loss allowance for expected credit losses.

2021

£m

2020
(as previously

reported)
£m

Restatements*
£m

2020
(as restated)

£m

Current
Trade receivables 146.0 55.4 13.7 69.1
Less: provision for impairment of receivables (10.8) (4.1) — (4.1)

Trade receivables – net 135.2 51.3 13.7 65.0
Other receivables 31.9 16.5 — 16.5
Prepayments 77.5 76.4 — 76.4
Accrued income 40.6 33.2 — 33.2
Receivable from central government 128.0 91.1 8.3 99.4

  413.2 268.5 22.0 290.5

Included within amounts receivable from central government is VAT of £47.1m (2020: £49.0m and 2019: £37.7m).

Contract assets

2021

£m

2020
(as previously

reported)
£m

Restatements*
£m

2020
(as restated)

£m

2019
(as restated)

£m

Contract assets 121.5 124.3 (40.7) 83.6 105.0

* Details of the restatements in respect of the year ending 27 June 2020 are explained in Note 31 and are presented in the table above.

  Included within amounts receivable from central government is VAT of £47.1m (2020: £49.0m and 2019: £37.7m). Contract assets are the sum of the accrued income

and amounts receivable from central government shown net of VAT. The 2020 and 2019 contract asset balances contract asset balances shown in the table above

have been restated as VAT balances were incorrectly included in contract assets in those years, net of the £8.3m in the above table.

[…]

introduction of the Emergency Measures Agreements (EMAs) and then the Emergency Recovery Measures Agreements (ERMAs)
under these emergency measures the calculation mechanism for restricted cash continues to be in place. From 19 September
2020 until the end of March 2022, GTR is operating under an Emergency Recovery Measures Agreement (ERMA). As at year end,
under the terms of the ERMA, all of GTR’s cash continues to be restricted. Southeastern was operating under the EMA agreement
at year end and its restricted cash balance is based on total cash less distributable reserves. As at 3 July 2021, balances
amounting to £543.7m (2020: £474.8m) were restricted. Part of this amount is to cover deferred income for rail season tickets,
which was £18.3m at 3 July 2021 (2020: £21.3m).

20. Trade and other payables
Trade and other payables mainly consist of amounts owed to suppliers that have been invoiced or accrued, deferred income and
deferred season ticket income. They also include taxes and social security amounts due in relation to our role as an employer and
amounts owed to central government.

Current trade and other payables

2021

£m

2020 (as
previously
reported)

£m

Restatements*

£m

2020 (as
restated)

£m

Trade payables 120.0 129.2 — 129.2
Other taxes and social security costs 34.4 28.8 — 28.8
Other payables 57.4 72.1 (6.8) 65.3
Deferred season ticket income 18.3 21.3 — 21.3
Accruals 318.5 265.2 7.2 272.4
Deferred income 143.9 94.9 — 94.9

Payable to central government 187.5 102.6 46.9 149.5
Government grants 3.4 3.9 — 3.9

  883.4 718.0 47.3 765.3

* Details of the restatements in respect of the year ending 27 June 2020 are explained in Note 31 and are presented in the table above.

Terms and conditions of the above financial liabilities are as follows:

• Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30-day terms

• Amounts payable to central government consists of amounts payable to the DfT in the UK

• Other payables are non-interest bearing and have varying terms of up to 12 months

Deferred season ticket income and deferred income principally comprise amounts relating to contracts with customers:

[…]

Lease liabilities (note 13) 2.07 0–8 years 517.3   124.3 7.0 648.6

Total interest-bearing loans and borrowings

(as restated)   529.6   523.7 11.5 1,064.8

Interest accrued (as previously reported)   —   — — —

Restatement*   (6.2)  — — (6.2)

Interest accrued (as restated)   (6.2)  — — (6.2)

Debt issue costs   0.7   1.6 — 2.3

Total interest-bearing loans and borrowings

(gross of debt issue costs and interest) (as
restated)   524.1   525.3 11.5 1,060.9

Cash and short term deposits (note 19)   (569.8)   — — (569.8)

Net (cash)/debt   (45.7)   525.3 11.5 491.1

Restricted cash   474.8

Adjusted net debt   965.9

* Details of the restatements in respect of the year ending 27 June 2020 are explained in Note 31 and are presented in the table above.

 See note 19 for further information in relation to the Group’s restricted cash balance.

Analysis of Group net debt/(cash)

Cash and
cash

equivalents
£m

Syndicated
loan facility

£m

Lease
liabilities

£m

£250m
sterling bond

(as previously
reported)

£m

Restatement*
£m

£250m
sterling bond
(as restated)

£m
Euro RCF

£m

Euro loan

£m

Total

£m

At 30 June 2019 630.8 (144.7) (6.1) (250.0) (6.2) (256.2) (5.7) (9.7) 208.4
Net cashflow (61.0) (2.5) 373.6 — — — — 0.8 310.9
Interest (received)/paid on
loans and borrowings (3.8) 1.4 13.9 — 6.2 6.2 — 0.3 18.0
Inception of new leases — — (235.0) — — — — — (235.0)
Interest income/(expense) 3.8 (1.4) (13.9) — (6.2) (6.2) — (0.3) (18.0)
Effect of foreign exchange
rate changes — (0.2) — — — — (0.1) (0.2) (0.5)
On transition to IFRS 16 — — (781.1) —  — — — (781.1)

At 27 June 2020 569.8 (147.4) (648.6) (250.0) (6.2) (256.2) (5.8) (9.1) (497.3)
Net cashflow 62.5 17.0 534.3 — — — — 0.8 614.6
Interest paid on loans and
borrowings (0.7) 0.7 9.0 — — 6.2 — 0.4 15.6
Inception of new leases — — (31.7) — — — — — (31.7)
Interest income/(expense) 0.7 (0.8) (9.0) — — (6.2) — (0.4) (15.7)
Lease modifications  — — (166.6) — — — — — (166.6)
Effect of foreign exchange
rate changes (1.7) 3.8 — —

— — 0.3 0.6 3.0

At 3 July 2021 630.6 (126.7) (312.6) — — (256.2) (5.5) (7.7) (78.1)

Interest accrued  — 0.1 — — — 6.2 — — 6.3

Net (cash)/debt 630.6 (126.6) (312.6) — — (250.0) (5.5) (7.7) (71.8)

*  Details of the restatements in respect of the year ending 27 June 2020 are explained in Note 31 and are presented in the table above.

Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

Syndicated
loan

facility(as
previously
presented)

£m

Restatement
*

£m

Syndicated
loan

facility(as
restated)

£m

Lease
liabilities

£m

£250m

sterling bond
(as

previously
reported)

£m

Restatement
*

£m

£250m
sterling bond
(as restated)

£m
Euro RCF

£m

Euro loan

£m

Total
liabilities

from
financing
activities

£m

At 30 June 2019 (144.7) 0.8 (143.9) (6.1) (250.0) (4.0) (254.0) (5.7) (9.7) (419.4)
Net Cashflow (excluding
interest paid) (2.5) — (2.5) 373.6 —

— — — 0.8 371.9

Interest paid on loans
and borrowings — 1.4 1.4 13.9 — 6.2 6.2 — 0.3 21.8
Movement in debt issue
costs  (0.2) (0.2) — — (0.5) (0.5) — — (0.7)
Inception of new leases —   (235.0) — — — — — (235.0)
Interest expense — (1.4) (1.4) (13.9) — (6.2) (6.2) — (0.3) (21.8)
Effect of foreign
exchange rate changes (0.2) — (0.2) — — — — (0.1) (0.2) (0.5)
On transition to IFRS 16 — —  (781.1) —  — — — (781.1)

At 27 June 2020 (147.4) 0.6 (146.8) (648.6) (250.0) (4.5) (254.5) (5.8) (9.1) (1,064.8)
Net Cashflow  17.0 — 17.0 534.3 — — — — 0.8 552.1
Interest paid on loans
and borrowings 0.7 — 0.7 9.0 — — 6.2 — 0.4 16.3
Movement in debt issue
costs (0.1) — (0.1) — — — (0.6) — — (0.7)
Inception of new leases   (31.7) — — — — — (31.7)
Interest expense (0.8) — (0.8) (9.0) — — (6.2) — (0.4) (16.4)
Lease modifications — — — (166.6) — — — — — (166.6)
Effect of foreign
exchange rate changes 3.8 — 3.8 — — — — 0.3 0.6 4.7

At 3 July 2021 (126.8) 0.6 (126.2) (312.6) (250.0) — (255.1) (5.5) (7.7) (707.1)

Interest accrued 0.1 — 0.1 — — — 6.2 — — 6.3

Debt issue costs 0.1 (0.6) (0.5) — — — (1.1) — — (1.6)

Total interest-bearing
loans and borrowings
(gross of interest and
issue costs) (126.6) — (126.6) (312.6) (250.0)   (250.0) (5.5) (7.7) (702.4)

* Details of the restatements in respect of the year ending 27 June 2020 are explained in Note 31 and are presented in the table above.

Syndicated loan facility

On 16 July 2014, the Group entered into a £280.0m syndicated loan facility. The loan facility is unsecured and interest is charged at
LIBOR + margin, where the margin is dependent upon the gearing of the Group. The original facility was for a period of five years
and has had a number of extensions, the most recent of which was agreed in July 2021, extending the maturity to July 2025 with a
value of £240.0m in the final year.

[…]

Balance in the cashflow hedging reserve for continuing hedges 5.8 (12.3)

The potential sources of fuel hedge ineffectiveness include a change in the volume of litres than originally anticipated and
variations on the settlement date or amount. At the year end no (2020: nil) ineffectiveness was recognised on the cashflow hedges.

24. Provisions
A provision is a liability recorded in the consolidated balance sheet, where there is uncertainty over the timing or amount that will be
paid, and is therefore often estimated. The main provisions we hold are in relation to onerous contracts in Norway and Germany,
uninsured claims and dilapidation provisions relating to franchise commitments.

Franchise

Commitments (as

previously

reported)

£m

Restatement1

£m

Franchise

Commitments

(as restated)3

£m

Onerous

contract

provisions (as

previously

reported)3

£m

Restatement1

£m

Onerous

contract

provisions (as

restated)

£m

Uninsured

claims

£m

Potential DfT

penalty

£m

Other  (as

previously

reported)

£m

Restatement1

£m

Other (as

restated)

£m

Total1

£m

At 30 June 2019 64.0 5.7 69.7 — — — 43.4 — 9.4 1.7 11.1 124.2
Provided (after
discounting) 11.0 0.1 11.1 7.2 37.1 44.3 24.8 — 2.9 0.6 3.5 83.6
Utilised (7.0) — (7.0) — — — (16.2) — (1) — (1.0) (24.2)
Released (2.0) — (2.0) — — — (1.8) — (0.8) — (0.8) (4.6)

Unwinding of
discounting 0.4 — 0.4 — — — (0.3) — — — — 0.1

At 27 June 2020 66.4 5.8 72.2 7.2 37.1 44.3 49.9 — 10.5 2.3 12.8 179.1
Provided (after
discounting)2 — — 20.6 — — 66.5 19.6 30.0 — — 4.1 140.8
Utilised — — (6.0) — — (8.1) (16.0) — — — (1.1) (31.2)
Released — — (3.3) — — — (5.6) — — — (2.1) (11.0)
Effect of foreign
exchange rate
changes

—

— —

—

—

(2.4) — —

—

— — (2.4)

At 3 July 2021   83.5   100.3 47.9 30.0   13.7 275.2

2021

£m

2020 (as

previously
reported)

£m

Restatements*
£m

2020 (as
restated)

£m

Current 159.1 46.1 5.1 51.2
Non-current 116.1 87.9 40.0 127.9

  275.2 134 45.1 179.1

1 Details of the restatements in respect of the year ending 27 June 2020 are explained in Note 31 and are presented in the table above.

2 Amounts provided during the year of £20.6m of onerous contract provisions (2020: £44.4m restated) and £30.0m in relation to the potential  DfT financial penalty

and associated costs (2020: nil) were recorded as exceptional items due to the size and expected infrequency. Refer to note 7 for further details.

3 In the prior year, the German onerous contract provision was included in franchise commitments. In the current year, given the additional provisions made and the

[…]

financial statements is £nil (2020: £nil).

Compensation of key management personnel of the Group

The key management are considered to be the directors of the parent company.

2021

£m
2020

£m

Short term employee benefits 1.4 1.5
Long term employee benefits* — —
Post-employment benefits — —

  1.4 1.5

* The long term employee benefits relate to the LTIP and DSBP.

Material partly owned subsidiaries

Financial information of subsidiaries that have material non-controlling interests is provided below:

Proportion of equity interest held by non-controlling interests:

Country of incorporation

and operation 2021 2020

Govia Limited United Kingdom 35% 35%
London & South Eastern Railway Limited* United Kingdom 35% 35%
Southern Railway Limited* United Kingdom 35% 35%
London & Birmingham Railway Limited* United Kingdom 35% 35%
Govia Thameslink Railway Limited* United Kingdom 35% 35%
Thameslink Rail Limited* United Kingdom 35% 35%
New Southern Railway Limited* United Kingdom 35% 35%

* Subsidiary of Govia Limited.

2021

£m

2020 (as
previously
reported)

£m
 Restatements*

£m

2020 (as
restated)

£m

Accumulated balances of material non-controlling interest:
Govia Limited  22.3 35.2 (14.5) 20.7
Total comprehensive income allocated to material non-controlling
interest:

Govia Limited 5.3 16.5 (1.5) 15.0

The summarised financial information of these subsidiaries is provided below. The information is based on amounts before
intercompany eliminations.

Summarised income statement of Govia Limited and its subsidiary companies for the years ended 3 July 2021 and 27 June
2020

2021

£m

2020
(as previously

reported)
£m

Restatements*
£m

2020
(as restated)

£m

Revenue 2,865.3 2,814.7 (0.9) 2,813.8
Operating costs  (2,798.3) (2,744.8) (2.9) (2,747.7)
Exceptional items (31.8) — — —
Finance income 0.8 3.7 (0.1) 3.6
Finance costs (9.2) (14.1) (1.3) (15.4)

Profit before taxation 26.8 59.5 (5.2) 54.3
Tax expense (11.4) (12.1) 0.9 (11.2)

Profit for the year from controlling operations 15.4 47.4 (4.3) 43.1

Total comprehensive income 15.4 47.4 (4.3) 43.1

Attributable to non-controlling interests 5.3 16.5 (1.5) 15.0

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests 3.7 14.6 (0.6) 14.0

Summarised balance sheet of Govia Limited and its subsidiary companies as at 3 July 2021 and 27 June 2020

2021

£m

2020 (as
previously
reported)

£m
Restatements*

£m

2020 (as
restated)

£m

Current assets – inventories, trade and other receivables, and cash 847.9 705.1 22.1 727.2
Non-current assets – property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, and
deferred tax 287.9 598.5 — 598.5
Current liabilities – trade and other payables, and provisions (1,069.6) (1,075.8) (64.8) (1,140.6)
Non-current liabilities – provisions (2.3) (127.3) — (127.3)

Total equity 63.9 100.5 (42.7) 57.8

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 41.6 65.3 (28.2) 37.1
Non-controlling interest 22.3 35.2 (14.5) 20.7

* Restated – see note 31.

These balance sheet amounts are shown before intercompany eliminations.

Summarised cashflow information of Govia Limited and its subsidiary companies for the years ended 3 July 2021 and 27 June
2020

2021

£m
2020

£m

Operating 571.6 320.8
Investing (2.0) (3.1)
Financing (515.7) (408.3)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 53.9 (90.6)

The non-controlling interests have no significant restrictions on the ability of the Group to access or use assets and settle liabilities.

There are no terms or conditions relating to any related party transactions which need to be separately disclosed.

[…]

these adjustments affect the opening reserves of the comparative balance sheet year given the historical period to which they
relate.

For the purposes of this report, the adjustments have been aggregated where the nature and cause of the misstatement is similar.
These groupings are as follows:

• Matters of concern relating to LSER, other historic franchises and affiliate trading;

• Germany onerous contract provision;

• Correction of errors; and

• Presentational adjustments and reclassifications.

This note sets out the impact of the restatements on the primary statements and explains each of the restatements identified.

31a. Consolidated income statement for the year ended 27 June 2020

As
previously

reported
Pre-

exceptional
2020

£m

Matters of
concern relating

to LSER and
other historic

franchises and
affiliate trading

(a)
£m

Correction of
errors (c)

£m

As restated
Pre-

exceptional
2020

£m

As previously
reported

Exceptional
items
2020

£m

Germany
onerous
contract

provision
(b)

2020
£m

As restated
Exceptional

items
2020

£m

As
previously

reported
Post-

exceptional
2020

£m

As restated
Post-

exceptional
2020

£m

Group revenue 3,898.4 (1.2) — 3,897.2 — — — 3,898.4 3,897.2

Operating costs (3,818.1) (2.7) 2.4 (3,818.4) (57.1) (36.6) (93.7) (3,875.2) (3,912.1)

Impairment (losses)/gains

(including reversals) on

financial assets and contract

assets* (2.4) — — (2.4) — — — (2.4) (2.4)

Group operating profit/(loss) 77.9 (3.9) 2.4 76.4 (57.1) (36.6) (93.7) 20.8 (17.3)

Results of equity accounted

investments (0.6) — — (0.6) —

—

— (0.6)

(0.6)

Finance income 5.4 — — 5.4 — — — 5.4 5.4

Finance costs (25.8) (1.2) — (27.0) — — — (25.8) (27.0)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 56.9 (5.1) 2.4 54.2 (57.1) (36.6) (93.7) (0.2) (39.5)

Tax expense (18.2) 0.9 (0.4) (17.7) 6.3 — 6.3 (11.9) (11.4)

Profit/(loss) for the year from

continuing operations 38.7 (4.2)

2.0 36.5 (50.8)

(36.6)

(87.4) (12.1) (50.9)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 22.2 (2.7) 2.0 21.5 (50.8) (36.6) (87.4) (28.6) (65.9)

Non-controlling interests 16.5 (1.5) — 15.0 — — — 16.5 15.0

  38.7   36.5 (50.8)  (87.4) (12.1) (50.9)

* Impairment (losses)/gains on financial assets and contract assets has been presented on the face of the consolidated income statement in the current year and
2020 has been split out for comparability.

31b. Consolidated statement of other comprehensive income for the year ended 27 June 2020

As previously
reported

2020
£m

Matters of concern
relating to LSER and

other historic franchises
and affiliate trading (a)

2020
£m

Germany onerous
contract provision (b)

2020
£m

Correction
of errors (c)

2020
£m

[…]

Trade and other payables (847.7) (35.8) 4.7 3.8 (875.0)
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (5.5) — — (6.2) (11.7)
Current tax liabilities (13.1) — (0.4) — (13.5)
Provisions (34.8) — (5.7) — (40.5)

Other current liabilities (2.6) — — — (2.6)

  (903.7) (35.8) (1.4) (2.4) (943.3)

Non-current liabilities
Provisions (82.0) — (1.7) — (83.7)

Other non-current liabilities (470.3) — — — (470.3)

  (552.3)  — (1.7) — (554.0)

Total liabilities (1,456.0)  (35.8) (3.1) (2.4) (1,497.3)

Net assets 345.2  (35.8) (2.8) — 306.6

Capital and reserves

Retained earnings 300.9  (23.3) 0.1 — 277.7

Other capital and reserves 9.2  — — — 9.2

Total shareholders’ equity 310.1  (23.3) 0.1 — 286.9

Non-controlling interests 35.1  (12.5) (2.9) — 19.7

Total equity 345.2  (35.8) (2.8) — 306.6

31d. Consolidated cashflow statement for the year ended 27 June 2020

As
previously

reported
2020

£m

Matters of
concern

relating to
LSER and

other
historic

franchises
and affiliate

trading (a)
£m

Germany
onerous
contract

provision (b)
£m

Correction
of errors (c)

£m

Presentational
adjustments and
reclassifications

(d)
£m

As restated
2020

£m

Loss after tax for the year (12.1) (4.2) (36.6) 2.0 — (50.9)

Net finance costs 20.4 1.2 — — — 21.6

Tax expense 11.9 (0.9) — 0.4 — 11.4

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 84.1 — — — — 84.1

Depreciation of right of use assets 375.5 — — — — 375.5

Amortisation of intangible assets 9.4 — — — — 9.4

Asset impairment, excluding exceptional items 0.9 — — — — 0.9

Exceptional items 57.1 — 36.6 — — 93.7

Share of result of joint venture 0.6 — — — — 0.6

Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment (0.9) — — — — (0.9)

Share based payment charges 1.6 — — — — 1.6

Difference between pension contributions paid and amounts

recognised in the income statement (7.3)

— — — —

(7.3)

Decrease/(increase) in inventories (2.9) — — — — (2.9)

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables 78.4 — — — (19.6) 58.8

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables (128.1) 3.2 — (3.1) 14.8 (113.2)

Movement in provisions, excluding exceptional items 9.9 — — 0.7 — 10.6

Cashflows generated from operations 498.5 (0.7) — — (4.8) 493.0

Taxation paid (28.2) — — — — (28.2)

Net cashflows from operating activities 470.3 (0.7) — — (4.8) 464.8

Cashflows from investing activities

Interest received 5.5 — — — — 5.5

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 0.7 — — — — 0.7

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment held for sale 2.0 — — — — 2.0

Movement in finance lease receivables 8.4 — — — — 8.4
